Las Vegag Metropolltan Pollce Department
400 8. Martin Luther King Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 83106

;ase Report No,: 1.LvV180900007187

Administrative

Locatlon
Occurred On {Date / TIme)
Reporting Officer
Entered By
Related Cases

Trafflc Repost  No

Offenses:

3300S LAS VEGAS BLVD LAS VEGAS
Monday 9/2/2019 12:00:00 PM
W16833M - MclLaln, Wilitam

W16833M - McLain, Willlam

Place Type

Sector/Beat M3
Or Between (Date / Time)
Reported On 9/2/2018
Entered On 9/212018 1:62:32 PM
Jurlsdiction Clark County

Acclident Involved

Open/Gross Lewdness, (1st){G)-NRS 201.210.1A

Completed Yes

Weapons
Criminal Act'vitlss

Vlictims:

Domestlc Violence
Entry Premises Entered

Hate/Blas
Type Securlty
Locatlon Type

Tools
HotelMoteVEtc.

Name:

Victim Type  [ndlvidual

V.ctim of

Helght
Employer/School
Occupat'on/Grade
Injury

Addresses

Residence

Phones
Cellular

Offender Relatlonships
8 . Upchurch, Carnell
Notes:

Suspects:

Waight

Wrltten Statement Yas Can ID Suspect Yes

50971 - Open/Gross Lewdness, (1st)}{G)-NRS 201.210,1A
DOB [ (R Aga

30 Sex Black ar Afrlcan
American

Halr Color

Female Race Ethnlcity Not Hispanlc or Latino

Eye Color

Work Schedule
Injury Weapons

None

Name: Upchurch, Carnell
Allas:

Scopa ID 1363888 DoB
Sex Male
Employer/School

Ad d;esses

Resldence
Phones
Cellular
Notea:

Height 5&'5"
Treasure Isalnd

The Use and Dizgseminat

HeCOrd &

10/24/2019 3:46 PM

6/4/1961 Age 58 Race  Black or Afrlcan
American

Eye Color

Ethnlclty Not Hispanic or
Latino
Brown

Weight 195 Hair Color Brown

Occupatlon/Grade  Spa

4600 Swenson St #268h LV, NV 89117 United States
(702)472.3788

LLV190900007187



Narrative

Body camera recording avallable:

On September2nd 2019 |, Offlcer W. McLaln P#16833, was operating as markedtuniform patro! unit 2M347TV., At approximately 1300 hours | was
dispatched to a sexual assault call at Treasure Island 3300 S. Las Vegas Bivd. Las Vegas, NV 89109, Detalls stated a female was touched
inapproprlately during a massage ehe recelved at the Treasure Island spa.

I arrived and made contact with the victim, [N T statod that at approximately 1200 hours she went to the Treasure Island spa
to get a massage. [l stated she has recelved messages at this spa before, and has recelved dozens of massages In the past as she used to
work at Message Envy for & years. Har masseuse giving the massage|s thesuspect, Carnell Upchurch. JIIl stated that white recelving her
massage, she was wearlng only underwear and was covered by a towel. stated that during the first portlon of the massage, she was on
her stomach faclng down, and Upchurch was massag!ng her legs and back. first complalnt was that during this part of the massage,
Upchurch slipped his finger tips under her underline whlle massaging her legs. She stated Itmight have been on accldent, as only Upchurch
fingertlps barely went under het underwear on the sldes, and by her hutt cheeks. -stated she dld not say anything, and the massage
contlnued as normal. Durlnyg the next part of the massage, was laylng on her back and faclng up. Towards the end of the massage,
Upchurch wee massaglﬂg‘h upper chest and pec area. stated that Upchurch was standing hehind her,;and then used hls right
hand to touch the outer portlon of hsr left breast, She stated that he touched her breast, but dld not grab It or the nlpple. The message continued
and a short time later Upchurch diq the same to [l right breast, using his left hand. Il stated that the massage ended shortly after.

sald she dld not stop the massage because she was In disbellef and scared to say anything. After the massage ended I made a
complalntto the front desk of the spa. The spa contacted security to Investigate tha complaint. When Il returned to her hotel room she
contacted metro pollice directly.

The suspect, Carnell Upchurch was senthome by management and not on scene to Interview.

I contacted the spa front desk who stated Upchurch has been a masseuse for several years, and has been employed with Treasure Isfand since
mld 2017 and has not had any complalnts In thattime.

CCAG Patrol detectives responded to the scene and interviewed I
Crime scene analyst Laura Cornell P#13576 responded to the scene to attemptto get DNA from _ breast.

Due to the fact Upchurch allegedly touched BB breast In a sexual manner with out her consent, a report was taken for "Open / Gross
Lewdness". CCAC Patrol Detectives are on scene and continulng the Investigatlon at this time.
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LAS VEG AS METROPOLTAN POLICE DEP ARTMENT

CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATION REPORT

Inciden Sactce'Bast Eveni Humber
SEXUALASSAULT FOLLOW-UP M2 1808000071867
Requasting Odficar Diviasan Cale Tima

B, MILDEERANDT #5440 T=D 822018 1625
Locatonis}

Wiztimis}

. 300 8. LAR VEGAS BLVD. #30030
Connecling Reports and Related Event Numbers

B “Evidence mpound Repor O Fireamns Rapon C Ofcer's Repon (m ]
{1 Rekted Eveni Number(sy:

T

DOCUMENT ATION FOOTWEAR AND TIRE EVIDENCE
[ CrimeScene Phoiography [ Comparatve Fhelography O Foctwear O Tire
O Aaral Photography O Diagramis) O Lims) / Casy(s) O Onginal Surlace(s)
o O Photographis) O Exemplar(s)
LATENT PRINT EVIDENCE BIOLOGICAL EVIDENCE
O Processing Gonducied C AppamniBiood ' Apparen Semen
O LK)/ Castlg) [E Posslble DNA [ Unknown Substanca(s)
O Phetograph(s) [E Swab(s) g Orginal Swiace js)
O Ekrinations O Bucel Swabs
O Megatve Results
O TOOL MARK EVIDENCE
FREARMS EVIDENCE PR
1 Buliet(s)/ Fragment(s) “t‘% ﬁ-‘ﬂ !,_ » wmhuﬁm "
O Cadrdge Case(s) : ; 2U0N of sny K : \ o
! end could suble ugtills

O

A T
N | SO

GEMERAL INFORMATION:

On Monday, Sep'ember 2, 2010 at approxdmately 1605 hours, | arived at the Treasure lsland) and Cagno located at
3300 8. Las Vegss Bivd. | collected bwo swabs of posshie DNA pne from each breast) from | also
collected a palr of mamon undenwea from the victim,

PHOTOGRAPHS:
Digtal images wem captued GJFM idendification purposes. Diglal Images were also captured showing
the condiion of the maroon un 2

EVIDENCE:
The two swabs of possibe DNA and the underwear were oollected and impounded as evidence (see the BEvidence

Impound Reportfor mone information). /'..—}
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Christine Brunner

From; Nevada Board of Massage Therapists

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2019 9:37 AM

To; Christine Brunner

Subject: FW: Carnell Upchurch assault victim |
Christy, :
See below. !
Tereza

From: Laureen Shinsky <laureenshinsky@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 5:22 PM

To: Nevada Board of Massage Therapists <nvmassagebd@Imt.nv.gov>
Subject: Carnell Upchurch assauit victim

To whom this may concern,

My name is Laureen Shinsky and | was assaulted by Mr, Upchurch on September 2nd 2019 at approximately 11:40 am in
Treasure islands Hotels Spa. | have reported this incident to treasure islands spa and casino. | also have gotten the police
involved as well and made my statement to both parties. Please feel free to contact them if you can. | would not like Mr.
Upchurch to perform massage therapy on anyone else ever again so they do not have to feel this way or be another

_victim In the future.

Thank you
Laureen Shinsky
9518055397



Governor
Steve Sisolok

Executive Director
Sandro Anderson

May 25,2021

Carmell Upchurch
2721 Kline Cir. Unit 2
Laz Vegas NV 89121

Re Complaint No. NVMT-C-1957

Dear Wr. Upchurch:

We have attempied to contect you regarding a complaint of inappropriate touch during a massage you
performed. In order to conduct a proper investigation, we need to speak with you as soon as posible.
If you decline to perticipate in our investigation, we will present the information we hawve to the Board
and they will make a determine fion regerding your license.

You also have the option to voluntarily surrender your license, Thizwould preclude you from
participating in the investigetion and subsequent hearing "Vou would be able to reapply for amassage
license at & later date.

Please respond to our office nolater than close of business, Friday, June 11,2021, If you decide to
voluntarily surrender your license, you will need to state that in your communication with our office.

Otherwise, please provide me with the best phone number to contact you so that we can set a ime to
talk

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (775) 224-8653

Sincerely

!
M

Christy Brunn

Compliance Investigator

Ce: File

E 7020 1250 D000 9991 2091

Mewvads Soate Board of Masiage Thempy = 1755 E. Plemb Lane, Suite 252, Rene, NV
BS50Z Phone: 7756879555 Fax: T75.TEB4264 wwwmatiagethem py.nv.gov



Governar
Steve Sisolok

Exacutiva Directar
Sandro Ande rson

May 25, 2021

NSBMT
JUN BT 202

RECEIVI D

Camell Upchurch
2721 Kline Cir. Unit 2
Las Vegas, NV §9121

Re: Complaint No. NVMT-C-1957

Diear Mr. Upchurch:

We have attempted to contact y ouregarding a complaint of inappropriate touch during amassage you
performed Inorder to condust & proper mmhgalmn,we. need to speak with you as soon as possible.
If you decline to patticipate in ourinvestigation, we will present the information we have to the Board
and they will make a determination regarding your license.

Y ou also have the option to voluntarily surrender your license. ‘This would preclude you from
participating in the investigafion and subseguent hearing, You would be abie to reapply for a massage
license at alater date.

Pleaze respond to our office no later than close of business, Friday, June [1, 2021. If you decide to

voluntarily surrender your license, you will need to state that in your communication with our office.
Other wise, please provide me with the best phone number to contact you so that we can setatime to

telk

If wou have any questions reganding this matter, pleaze contact me at (775) 224-8653.
Sineerely, 7

..

Christy Brunner

Compliance Investi gator

Ce File

7020 1290 gopo 0991 zZo91

Mewvada State Board of Massag e Therapy = 1755 E. Plumb Lane, Sulte 752, Aeno, NV 85502
Phone: 7756375955 Fax: 77578642164 wwve Masse e herapy me.gov
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BB Mevada Stale Bomd of Maszage Thersgy
Myhzad Sathg Hlp Ligan

Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy

Home | Mambers Administration  Comtimoe  Estebisbment  Commands Rapare Board Packet
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